

No. 17-024

In the Yuma Indian Nation Supreme Court

THOMAS SMITH & CAROL SMITH

v.

YUMA INDIAN NATION

*ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
TO THE YUMA INDIAN NATION
SUPREME COURT*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT

TEAM NUMBER 182
Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	1
Table of Authorities	2
Questions Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of the Proceedings	4
Statement of the Facts	5
Argument	8
I. The Tribe Fails to Meet its Burden of Establishing Civil Jurisdiction.	8
A. Tribal Civil Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers Is Inconsistent With the Overriding Sovereignty of the United States.	8
B. Legislative History Makes Clear Congress' Intent to Narrow and Limit Tribal Civil Jurisdiction.	10
C. <i>Montana</i> Permits Only a Narrow Scope of Tribal Civil Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers, and the Smiths Do Not Fall Under Either of These Two Exceptions.	11
1. The Smiths did not consent to tribal jurisdiction.	11
2. The Smiths' actions do not threaten nor have a direct effect on the political integrity of the Tribe.	15
D. If the Tribal Court Finds Jurisdiction, There Is No Need for Further Exhaustion Before Seeking a Ruling in Federal District Court.	17
II. Immunity of No Type, Sovereign or Otherwise, Protects Appellees in This Case.	18
A. The Tribe Waived Sovereign Immunity for Itself and the EDC When It Contractually Bound Itself to Litigate Disputes in a Court of Competent Jurisdiction.	18
1. Tribal sovereign immunity is broad, but subject to limits, waiver, or abrogation.	18
2. Supreme Court case law shows the tribe's agreement to litigate in a competent court waived its immunity.	19
B. The Tribe Waived Its Sovereign Immunity When It Agreed The EDC, With Which It Is Closely Integrated, Can Sue And Be Sued.	21
1. Sue-and-be-sued clauses in the charters of subordinate entities like the EDC sometimes subject their tribal parent entities to suit as well.	21

2.	The EDC and the tribe are closely integrated such that the EDC’s waiver of immunity through the sue-and-be-sued clause constitutes a waiver for the tribe as well.	22
3.	The U.S. Supreme Court Uses a Flexible, Practical Approach to Tribal Sovereign Immunity Waiver, and Use of Such an Approach Here Shows Waiver.	22
C.	Even if the Tribe Did Not Waive Sovereign Immunity in the Contract, the EDC is Not the Type of Tribal Subordinate Entity to Which Sovereign Immunity Applies.	23
1.	Tribal subordinate entities generally receive immunity	23
2.	The EDC is not tied closely enough to the tribe to gain its immunity because it does not serve the tribe’s sovereign interest in economic development and cannot subject its treasury to judgments.	23
D.	The EDC CEO and Accountant are Subject to Suit in Their Official and Individual Capacities, Their Status as Tribal Officers Notwithstanding, Because of the rule of <i>Ex Parte Young</i> and Their Tortious Actions Outside Their Official Authority.	24
1.	<i>Ex Parte Young</i> should extend to tribal officers in this action, barring sovereign and prosecutorial or qualified immunity for the CEO and accountant from suit in their official capacities.	24
2.	The CEO and accountant also do not have qualified immunity from suit in their individual capacities either.	25
III.	Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

Altheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp., 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993)

Am. Indian Agr. Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, 780 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1985)

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2004)

Attorney’s Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa, 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)

BNSF v. Vaughn, 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)

C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 532 U.S. 411 (2001)

Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)

Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990)

Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court, 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2013)

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)

Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians, 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1968)

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)

Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, 30 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 1994)

Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game, 433 U.S. 165 (1977)

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)

United States v. Yakima Tribal Court, 806 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1987)

White Mountain Apache Indian Tribe v. Shelley, 480 P.2d 654 (Ariz. 1971)

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska tit. 1-109

25 USC §§ 1301-1304 (1968) (Indian Civil Rights Act)

Treaty with the Shawnees, art. III, 7 Stat. 26 (1786)

§ 7:3. Current application of the tribal sovereign immunity doctrine—Tribal waiver, American Indian Law Deskbook § 7:3.

William V. Vetter, *Doing Business with Indians and the Three "S"Es: Secretarial Approval, Sovereign Immunity, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction*, 36 Ariz. L. Rev. 169 (1994)
